## **RESOLUTION NO 2024 - 130**

## CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA APPROVING THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND NUE URBAN CONCEPTS, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, FOR MOBILITY FEE CONSULTING SERVICES; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY APPROVING SAID AGREEMENT; RECOGNIZING THE AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID AGREEMENT; DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID AGREEMENT; REPEALING ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the Procurement Policies & Procedures Manual (the "City Purchasing Policies") of the City of Lake City ("City") provides certain items may be purchased based upon competitively solicited contracts awarded by other governmental entities; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has an ongoing need for certain mobility fee consulting services (the "Services"); and

**WHEREAS**; the City of Gainesville negotiated a contract with NUE Urban Concepts, LLC., a Florida limited liability company (the "Vendor") to provide the Services to the City of Gainesville pursuant to its RFP NO. MOBX-230063-DN (the "Gainesville RFP"); and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has determined for purposes of economy in procurement, to conserve resources, and pursuant to the City Purchasing Policies, the City will rely on the competitively solicited contract awarded for the Services by the City of Gainesville; and

**WHEREAS**, the Vendor desires to enter into a contract with the City to provide to the City the Services on such terms and conditions as the Vendor has contracted with the City of Gainesville; and

**WHEREAS**, the City similarly desires to enter into such a contract with the Vendor in the form of the Exhibit attached hereto (the "Agreement"); and

**WHEREAS**, engaging the Vendor's services is in the public interest and in the interests of the City; now therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida:

1. Engaging the Vendor via a continuing contract to provide the products and services in the Agreement is in the public or community interest and for public welfare; and

- 2. In furtherance thereof, the Agreement in the form of the Exhibit attached hereto should be and is approved by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and
- 3. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is the officer of the City duly designated by the City's Code of Ordinances to enforce such rules and regulations as are adopted by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and
- 4. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is authorized to execute on behalf of and bind the City to the terms of the Agreement; and
- 5. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is directed to execute on behalf of and bind the City to the terms of the Agreement; and
- 6. All prior resolutions of the City Council of the City of Lake City in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict; and
- 7. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final passage by the City Council of the City of Lake City.

**APPROVED AND ADOPTED**, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a regular meeting, this \_\_\_\_ day of November, 2024.

	BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
	Noah E. Walker, Mayor
ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:	
Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	
Clay Martin, City Attorney	